Academic performance of the students will assist in 

enhancing their discipline in society 

8. Discipline must be instilled on the students in order to get 

better academic performance  

Findings  

From the data analysed above it was discovered that out of two hundred 

respondents, one hundred and five (105) respondents with (52.5%) agreed with hypothesis 

on the other hand. (95) respondents equivalent to (47.5%) disagreed with the statement. It 

is clear with absolute majority that agreed with the hypothesis which says that there is no 

significant differences between indiscipline of Muslim students and the it academic